

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

VOL. 370]

FRIDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 2015

[No. 5

Local Government Act 2009

FLINDERS SHIRE COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2015

Title

This notice may be cited as Flinders Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2015. 1.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date of gazettal notice.

Making of local laws

- Flinders Shire Council has, by resolution dated the 20th day of August 2015, made-3.
 - (a) each local law identified in schedule 1, column 1; and
 - (b) each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2.

Local law that authorises a subordinate law to be made

The local law which authorises each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2 to be made is identified in the corresponding part of schedule 1, column 3.

SCHEDULE 1

Local law that repeals a local law

5. Each local law which is repealed by a local law is identified in schedule 1, column 4.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Name of subordinate local law Name of authorising local law Name of local law Name of repealed local law Local Law No. 1 Not applicable Not applicable Local Law No. 1 (Administration) 2015 (LL1) (Administration) 2001 Local Law No. 9 (Temporary Homes) 1999 Local Law No. 11 (Commercial use of Roads) 1999 Local Law No. 12 (Control of Advertising) 1999 Subordinate Local Law No. 1 LL1 Not applicable (Administration) 2015 Not applicable Local Law No. 2 Not applicable Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2015 (LL2) (Keeping and Control of Animals) 1999 Local Law No. 6 (Impounding of Animals) 1999 Subordinate Local Law No. 2 LL2 Not applicable (Animal Management) 2015 Not applicable Local Law No. 15 Not applicable Not applicable (Regulated Parking and Heavy Vehicle Parking) 2015 (LL15) Subordinate Local Law No. 15 LL15 Not applicable (Regulated Parking and Heavy Vehicle Parking) 2015

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF MINOR AND ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS TO *BRISBANE CITY PLAN 2014*

At its meeting on 1 September 2015, Council adopted minor and administrative amendments to *Brisbane City Plan 2014* including the Infrastructure design planning scheme policy (SC6.16). The amendments apply to the planning scheme area of the Brisbane City Council and will commence on **4 September 2015**.

Purpose and General Effect

The amendments are intended to align the planning scheme and planning scheme policies with recent development approvals, adjust references, refine terminology and reflect specific Queensland Government mapping.

Further information

Copies of the amendments are available for inspection and purchase at the Brisbane City Council Library and Customer Service Centre, Level 1, North Quay Podium, Brisbane Square, 266 George Street, Brisbane. The amendments can also be viewed on Council's website by searching for 'City Plan amendments' at **www.brisbane.qld.gov.au**

For more information please either visit the Council Customer Service Centre or telephone Council on 3403 8888.

Colin Jensen, Chief Executive Officer